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F.No. ARC/2024 /MoM/IX/| 78~ | 85X Date: 12-0¥.2024

PROCEEDINGS OF THE HEARING No. IX

A hearing of Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC) wunder the
Chairmanship of Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) was held on 01 August, 2024 at 05:00
PM at Conference Hall, Room No. 216, Admin Block, Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical
University for Women, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 to deliberate upon
grievances /representations/complaints received from aspiring candidates/parents/
other stakeholders.

The following Members of the Committee were present:-

Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) (attended online) - Chairperson
Ms. R. Alice Vaz, Secretary, TTE/HE - Member Secretary

Ms. Anu Singh Lather, Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW - Member

B e

Ms. Poonam Narang, Dean, MAMC
(on behalf of Secretary (Health) - Member

S. Prof. Sheila Rai, Chairperson,
India Policy Foundation, New Delhi - Member

Besides above Members of the constituted Committee, the following GGSIPU
representatives were also present in the meeting:-

1. Sh. Kamal Pathak, Registrar, GGSIPU
2. Dr. Vijay Kumar, Dy. Registrar, GGSIPU

At the outset, the Secretary, TTE/HE & Member Secretary (ARC) welcomed
the Members of the Committee. During the meeting, all the complaints/
representations pending from the last meeting held on 23.07.2024 as well as other
complaints and representations received till 31.07.2024, were presented before the
Committee Members. After detailed deliberations and discussion, the following
decisions were taken and directions were issued:-



B. Tech counseling,
with JAC, Delhi
counseling,

(i) Additional 25 %
Admission over and
above sanctioned
intake.

. |Comp. From/Date Subject ARC Directions

No.

70 |Dr. Satvir |Request for recommendation| Registrar, GGSIPU has not
Singh of B. Tech. admissions| submitted any specific reply.
Deswal, process Directions were issued to give
MAIT, specific reply in the mnext
15.11.2023 meeting.

78 |Khagesh B |Request for strict abidance| GGSIPU is directed to submit
Jha with . the schedule for| a specific reply regarding the
05.06.2024 |admissions published in the| basis on which schedule is

admission  brochure and| being  prepared by the
directions issued by Hon’ble| university and to confirm
supreme court in Varun Saini| whether the court directions
Vs Guru Gobind Singh| in the Varun Saini vs. GGSIPU
Indraprastha University and| case are being adhered to or
Ors. not.

85 |Khagesh B|Complaint against GGSIPHon’ble Delhi High Court in WP
Jha University for illegal allocation (C) 10086/2024 has disposed off
11.06.2024 |of Delhi Seats to outside Delhilz.he petition with direction to

candidates and de reservationthe Chancellor of GGSIPU to
of reserved seats into un/decide the petitioner’s
reserved category throughrepresentation dated 10t June
illegal Admission Brochure2024 in accordance with law as
Contrary to Delhi Professional expeditiously as possible
Colleges or institution Act,|preferably within three weeks.
2007 Eccordingly, the matter to be
eferred to DHE/GGSIPU for
compliance.

113 |Admission |Representations dated| The matter was referred to
Branch, 20.06.2024 of MAIT :- DHE and DHE has submitted
GGSIPU comments vide
26.06.2024 (1) Merger of GGSIPU,| DHE.4(36)/Misc./12-13/1377

dated 18.07.2024, as under :-
(i) Merger of GGSIPU B.
Tech with JAC, Delhi -
GGSIPU is the only state

affiliating university
under GGSIPU Act, 1998
and conducting

admissions/counseling
for affiliated institutions

being the designated
agency appointed by DHE
vide letter dated

05.02.2011 u/s 3(g) of
the DPCI Act, 2007.

JAC conducts
admission/counseling of
all State Universities
under DTTE which
receives GIA from Govt.




. (Comp.
No.

From /Date

Subject

ARC Directions

(i)

n view of the above,

of Delhi.
proposal
GGSIPU

the
merge
B. Tech.
counseling with JAC
Delhi is mnot covered
under DPCI Act, 2007
and hence cannot be
acceded to.
Additional 25%
admissions: - The seats
and courses are
permitted to the self-
financing institutions as
per the provisions of
existing Policy
Guidelines (2016) and
norms of the statutory
bodies such as AICTE,
Bar Council of India,
NCTE, RCI etc. and
recommendation of JAC.
Therefore, the request
for additional 25% is not
covered under provisions
of the Existing Policy
Guidelines and cannot be
acceded to.

Hence
to

the

epresentation is disposed of.

128

Khagesh B
Jha
01.07.2024

Defects and deficiency in
University Notice No.
GGSIPU /Academic/2024 /494
dated 28.06.2024 and request
to issue appropriate guideline
regarding publication of Pre-
Counseling merit list of the
institute at the wuniversity
Portal = mandatory under
Rules, 8(2)(iv) and (v) as well
as point (iii) of order dated
22.09.2022 issued by DHE.

129

Khagesh B
Jha
01.07.2024

Complaint under Section 5 of
DPCI Act, 2007 against
GGSIP University the
designated agency notified
under Delhi professional
colleges or institution Act,
2007 for promoting the
capitation fee in self-financed
institutions by notice No.

The Registrar, GGSIPU
informed that they are
charging only Rs.2500/-
(non-refundable) per
institute for participation
under Management Quota
admissions. A correct reply
be sent by Registrar,
GGSIPU.

ARC directed that explicit
Orders be sent to all
colleges and displayed on
the website, stating mno
institute shall charge more
than Rs.2500/- (non-
refundable) for
participation wunder MQ
admissions, irrespective of
the number of courses
applied by the student.

As directed in previous
hearing held on




. |Comp.

From /Date

Subject

ARC Directions

GGSIPU/Academics/
2024 /494 dated 28.06.2024

23.07.2024, GGSIPU to
submit compliance report
on Action taken on these
complaints and a status of
the pre-counseling merit

list publication.

152

Khagesh B
Jha
15.07.2024

Complaint against Bhagwan
Parshuram Institute

Rule 8 of Delhi Professional
Colleges or institution Act,
2007 and Mockery of Online
Admission Portal
management quota admission
process 2024-25

of
Technology about violation of

of’

to :-

Registrar, GGSIPU was directed

1.

. To

Notify the dates for
Management Quota
admissions.

summon and take
action against Bhagwan
Parshuram Institute of
Technology and Bharti
Vidyapeeth’s College as
their websites were mnot
found updated.

To monitor th
Management Quot
admissions conducted by
the colleges closely. All
colleges must adhere
strictly to Government
Rules & Regulations, and
various court orders
regarding these
admissions, with no
deviations allowed. Action
should be taken against
those deviating. All
Colleges should regularly
update their websites for
the benefit of students.
Additionally, GGSIPU to
check all college websites|
with regard to!
convenience of students i
applying for admissions izl
Management Quota Seats,
and a detailed report be
submitted by St of
August, 2024 at 5:00 pm.

156

Rupali
15.07.2024

Complaint against

of Year 2023.

the
Gitarattan Institute for not
refunding B. Ed. course fees

Disposed of in view of reply of
GGSIPU.




. |Comp.

From /Date

Subject

ARC Directions

163

Khagesh B
Jha
18.07.2024

Complaint against Bharti
Vidyapeeth’s College of
Engineering about violation of
Rule 8 of Delhi Professional
Colleges or institution Act,
2007 and Mockery of Online
Admission Portal of
management quota admission
process 2024-25.

Same directions as in

Complaint No. 152 above.

10

165

Svasti Jain
18.07.2024

Grievance: Refund of Part
Academic Fee (Rs.96,000)
after Withdrawal from further
Counseling, after Declaration
of Round-2 Result (GGSIPU
B.Tech. 2024 [CODE-131]-
Counseling)

Disposed of in view of reply of
GGSIPU.

11

166

Khagesh B
Jha
18.07.2024

Complaint against Nexus
between Bharti Vidyapeeth’s
College of Engineering and
Guru Gobind Singh
Indraprastha University for
Violation of Rules 8(2)(a)(iii),
(ivy and (v) of Delhi
professional colleges or
institution Rules, 2007 to
facilitate the touts.

The Committee decided to
take up this matter in next
meeting.

12

170

Ransher
Saini
18.07.2024

Violation @ of  Reservation
Policies by University School
of Law and Legal Studies

The Committee decided to
take up this matter in next
meeting.

13

179

Ankit Mann
22.07.2024

the
online

about
the

Complaints
mockery
admission process for
management seats and
blatant violations of Delhi
Professional Colleges or
Institution Rules 2007 by
most self-financed
institutions  affiliated with
GGSIP University and the
involvement of the university
in the management quota
admission scam

of

The Committee decided to
take up this matter in next
meeting.

14

180

Liza Arora
22.07.2024

No subject (forgot to pay the
necessary counseling
registration fees)

Disposed of in view of reply of
GGSIPU.

15

181

Khagesh B
Jha
22.07.2024

Advance service of fresh PIL
titled as Justice for All vs
Hon'ble LG, GNCTD &ors

|ISvame directions as in Complaint
o. 85.




1L

In addition to above, the following complaints which were received till

31.07.2024, were also taken up:-

S. |Compl ARC directions
No| aint | ‘pom/ Subject
ate
No.
Kushagra |Request for Extension on [Disposed of in view of reply of
L 183 Srivastava |Fee Payment and Seat GGSIPU.
22.07.2024 |Freezing/Floating
9 184 Amit Pandey |Application number : Disposed of in view of reply of
' 22.07.2024 |105242004316 GGSIPU.
. Urgent Assistance Disposed of in view of reply of
3. | 185 | KbyatiRay oo ired with College  |GGSIPU.
22.07.2024 st
Application Process
Shiv Shankar |[Change of category from [The Committee decided to take
4. 186 Das General to EWS up this matter in next meeting.
23.07.2024 |(Economic weaker section)
5 187 Vibhu Sharma |Regarding seat allotment [Disposed of in view of reply of
: 23.07.2024 [fees issue GGSIPU.
; Joining of MBA/MBA Disposed of in view of reply of
6. | 188 MzalsmO?J ggzdj" Analytics Batch 2024-25 |GGSIPU.
T from 20-21 July 2024
Devanshu IPU ]Z?ashboard is not |Disposed of in view of reply of
7 189 Bedia yvorkn}g properly, Problem |GGSIPU.
04.07.2004 | choice filling after
T registration
Sandeep Disposed of in view of reply of
Kumar For admission related GGSIPU.
8. | 190 :
Bhargav enquiry
24.07.2024
Complaint Seat Allotment [Disposed of in view of reply of
9 191 Sameer Pandit [in Counseling Name: GGSIPU.
’ 24.07.2024 |ANSH PANDITA, App. No.
125241005026 Round-1
Sanrachna [Minimum % in class 12 Disposed of in view of reply of
10.| 192 (Somya) for admission in B tech - (GGSIPU. :
24.07.2024 |IPU Delhi
Mayank Disposed of in view of reply of
11.| 193 Kataria admission related issue  |GGSIPU.
24.07.2024
Disposed of in view of reply of
Udbhav Gupta| .. .
12.| 194 25’07.2021: Glitch in result webpage |GGSIPU.
13.| 195 Tushar Singh |Request for correction of [Disposed of in view of reply of
; 26.07.2024 |[signature GGSIPU.
Disposed of in view of reply of
14.| 196 g iy Admissions GGSIPU.

26.07.2024




S. |Compl From/ ARC directions
No | aint Subject
Date
No.
Manish Kumar Seat allotment payment Disposed of in view of reply of
15.| 197 Gupta not completed GGSIPU.
29.07.2024 P
: Customer Service Disposed of in view of reply of
16.| 198 |AniuSharma |\, 1 er/ Who to GGSIPU.
29.07.2024 .
approach for Counseling
Karishma |Please reopen portal for |Disposed of in view of reply of
17.| 199 Kant counseling process of GGSIPU.
29.07.2024 |MBBS
2 | snp Hitiod Query regarding sports Disposed of in view of reply of
' 29.07.2024 |quota admission GGSIPU.
Regarding uploading Disposed of in view of reply of
19.| 201 Khushi Jain |passbook instead of GGSIPU.
’ 30.07.2024 |[cancelled cheque for
admission
. Regarding M. Pharm. Disposed of in view of reply of
20.| 202 |SamirMustafa, i sion date and Gpat |GGSIPU.
30.07.2024 :
scholarship
Representation for The Committee decided to take
Consideration By Hon’bleup this matter in next meeting.
Pradeep Lt Governor of NCT of
21.| 203 Upmanyu |[Delhi in reference to
30.07.2024 |decision dated 24 July
2024 of Hon’ble high court
of Delhi
55| o Biticd Management Quota Disposed of in view of reply of
’ 30.07.2024 |admission online process GGSIPU.
Svelter ' . Disposed of in view of reply of
23.| 205 31.07.2024 Site not working GGSIPU.
Kalpana S —— The Committee decided to
24.| 206 Dahiya resarding ¢ gselin take up this matter in next
S1.07.Ongy (FRERng eon g meeting.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

W al
R

Member Secretary, ARC &
Secretary (TTE/HE)

Copy to: -

1. Director, Higher Education, GNCTD.
2. Registrar, GGSIPU

3. All concerned.



